Benefits paid (200) (84) (284) (200) (79) (279)

Fair value, end of year — — — — — —

Funded status – deficit 5,428 1,662 7,090 6,021 2,393 8,414
Current portion 200 71 271 200 84 284
Non-current portion 5,228 1,591 6,819 5,821 2,309 8,130

Accrued benefit obligation recorded
as a liability $ 5,428 $ 1,662 $ 7,090 $ 6,021 $ 2,393 $ 8,414

Net expense
Current service cost $ 193 $ 14 $ 207 $ 244 $ 19 $ 263
Termination benefits 149 — 149 — — —
Interest cost 177 69 246 156 61 217

Net expense $ 519 $ 83 $ 602 $ 400 $ 80 $ 480

The table below outlines the sensitivity of the fiscal 2022 key economic assumptions used in measuring the accrued benefit plan obligations and
related expenses of Crombie’s pension and other benefit plans. The sensitivity of each key assumption has been calculated independently. Changes to
more than one assumption simultaneously may amplify or reduce the impact on the accrued benefit obligation or benefit plan expenses. There was
no change to the method and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from prior years.

 Senior Management Pension Plan Post-Employment Benefit Plans

Benefit Obligations Benefit Cost1 Benefit Obligations Benefit Cost1

Discount Rate 5.10% 5.10% 5.10% 5.10%
Impact of: 1% increase (529) 6 (187) 2

1% decrease 628 (9) 211 (4)
Growth rate of health costs 4.50% 4.50%
Impact of: 1% increase 67 3

1% decrease (61) (3)

(1)	Reflects the impact of the current service costs, the interest cost, and the expected return on assets.

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the net defined contribution pension plans expense was $1,127 (year ended December 31, 2021 – $1,067).

115

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10) TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

Current Non-current Total Current Non-current Total

Tenant incentives and capital expenditures $ 42,723 $ — $ 42,723 $ 57,161 $ — $ 57,161
Property operating costs 30,031 — 30,031 34,160 — 34,160
Prepaid rents 15,448 — 15,448 16,983 — 16,983
Finance costs on investment property debt and notes 13,021 — 13,021 14,251 — 14,251
Amounts payable to related party 156 — 156 71 — 71
Distributions payable 13,230 — 13,230 12,223 — 12,223
Unit-based compensation plans 3,257 17,672 20,929 4,588 19,631 24,219
Deferred revenue 118 4,139 4,257 258 4,207 4,465

Total trade and other payables $ 117,984 $ 21,811 $ 139,795 $ 139,695 $ 23,838 $ 163,533

Deferred Revenue
During 2014, Crombie completed a sale-leaseback of the land component of an investment property. The proceeds received in excess of fair value
of the land have been deferred and is being recognized as a reduction in property operating expenses over the term of the land lease. In addition,
Crombie received a prepayment, from a related party, of their future obligation under a land sub-lease. This prepayment has also been deferred
and is being recognized as a reduction in property operating expenses over the term of the land lease.

11) PROPERTY REVENUE

Year ended

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021